(the "Company") in their meeting held on November 19, 2025 (and the consequential disclosure made 

by the Company), the Board of Directors resolved through circulation on December 16, 2025 to 

recommend to the members of the Company to invest an increased amount of up to PKR 752,894,955/­

(Pak Rupees Seven Hundred and Fifty Two Million Eight Hundred and Ninety Four Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Fifty Five Only) (revised upward from the initial recommended amount of up to PKR 

187,388,997 /- (Pak Rupees One Hundred Eight Seven Million Three Hundred Eighty Eight Thousand Nine 

Hundred Ninety Seven)) in the potential right issue intended to be carried out by the Company's